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CHANGES TO THE CURRENT PLANNING SYSTEM 

1. General Comments 

After studying the consultation text carefully, it is our belief that the reforms are NOT a 
rational response to the problems it attempts to resolve. It does not meet the community 
needs of the whole country for sustainable and liveable places in which to live, ensuring that 
all sections of society  have a decent home, whilst at the same time both protecting and 
enhancing the natural environment that we all share and rely on. The proposed reforms 
place too much emphasis on a single factor, that of house numbers, particularly on private 
housing  regardless of whether the resultant homes meet society’s needs and there is the 
capacity to accommodate them. 

The questions asked relate to specific details of what is being proposed rather than the 
under lying principles. 

The algorithm forming the new standard method amounts to a muddled combination of 3 
unrelated  factors designed to come up with an unsubstantiated  figure of at least 300,000 
new dwellings a year, - a figure which has little or no basis. In fact the results of the formula 
place, in many instances, vastly increased housing pressures on already congested parts of 
the country including London and the South East (areas which in the main have the greatest 
environmental constraints), whilst  areas in the North and parts of the  Midlands, which are 
in need of renewal and investment, have targets below even current provision. 

 It ignores the fact that the need is for 145,000 dwellings which are truly affordable in 
perpetuity (research by Heriot Watt University), and the fact  that the First Homes policy will 
not attempt to meet this shortfall.  

There is also continuing reliance on the unproven theory that the more dwellings which are 
built the lower the house prices. This has not happened in Surrey, the rest of the home 
counties and London to date and there is no evidence that this will change in future. The 
Government needs to look at the price of land, which forms over 50% of house prices, and 
how to facilitate land assembly on brownfield land as well as concentrating on low cost/ 
rental housing. 

There is a need for a return to a council or housing association house building programme, 
with an emphasis on rented dwellings available in perpetuity, and not just for first time 
buyers. The insistence on 300,00 does not appear to consider whether the figures can 
actually be built i.e. whether there is the availability of the necessary skilled manpower 
available now or in the future and whether the private sector, which would provide the 
majority of this figure, has the will or capacity to build vastly increased levels. There is also 
the issue of availability of mortgages to potential buyers and their ability to cover the 
mortgages at a time of increasing unemployment and uncertainty. 

There is a need to investigate the basis of the Government’s premise that there is a need 
for 300,000 new dwellings a year. There has never been a justification for this original figure 



which we understand may have originated in a student’s thesis, and since then the 
projections for new household formation are falling and there are a million un-built 
permissions.  

Local authorities have a good recognition of the local needs for housing in their area and 
can also take account of local infrastructure and environmental constraints. The top down 
approach without regard to capacity and constraints, has been termed Stalinist. 

We appreciate that this is an interim proposal but it could be many years before the new 
zoning proposals are introduced and in the meantime local plans will be adopted and 
reviewed. It is unclear how constraints such as the Green Belt will be taken into account 
when using the new formula, particularly as it is stated that the SM (Standard Method) will 
be the minimum figure that local authorities should plan for in their area. The document is 
very unclear on this point. 

The standard method of assessing  housing numbers in strategic plans                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
The SM formula is becoming more complex in order to come up with the required housing 
permissions of 337,000 p.a.. It is neither simple, nor transparent. The equation is totally 
illogical, coming up with some bizarre figures. What is the justification for adding a ‘1’ at the 
end, for example, if it is not to help reach the target? A national algorithm is no replacement 
for local knowledge on housing needs and constraints / opportunities. It is a totally artificial 
response to a problem which is far more complex and in fact too important to be left to a a 
simple and unjustifiable formula which fails to take into account the many variables and 
individual factors that operate in the many  different housing market areas.We understand 
the demands for a simple response to the increasingly complex and frustrating  problem of 
identifying housing needs, but it is totally illogical to substitute an existing system which has 
many merits with something that takes no account of the complex relationships of individual 
Plan areas.  

There is no justification for removing the 40% cap, the result of which is to inflate the 
housing figures, regardless of ability to accommodate the extra dwelling, in places of high 
value housing.  As has been said in the press, we will end up replicating the soulless blocks 
of communist East Berlin 

2.Responses to the questions 

Setting the base line 

Questions 1 Should guidance be amended to specify that the appropriate baseline for 
the SM is whichever is the higher of the level of 0.5% of housing stock in each local 
authority area OR the latest household projections averaged over a 10 year period? 

Answer No. 
There is no explanation of how stock level will meet the diverse housing needs. Settlements 
of similar sizes will vary considerably in both character and needs. For example, recent 
press reports refer to the pending homeless rates increasing amongst private renters as a 
result of unemployment associated with the pandemic.  This will be a larger problem in 
areas with a high proportion of rented flats than locations of owner occupied houses. 



 Just as there is no relationship between size and needs, there is no justification for 
comparing stock with the very different measurement of the household projections  

Household projections can also be an unsatisfactory measurement if applied without regard 
to the context. In Reigate and Banstead, the local authority responded to Government 
requests for higher building rates some years ago and as a result is ‘penalised’ as the 
household projections are the highest in Surrey because of natural regeneration from the 
new development, without any consideration of the capacity of the area to absorb the new 
housing. A straight line projection in perpetuity is clearly an unsustainable approach.  
Litchfield’s SM estimate for Reigate and Banstead is 1091 dwellings p.a. compared with an 
existing local plan target of 460. Its household growth at 414 per annum projection is 
65%greater than the next highest at Elmbridge at 252. We are caught in the ‘growth loop’. 

So what is needed is a more nuanced and professional response to the present household 
projections. Consideration needs to be given to what actually exists on the ground.  

Q2 In the stock element of the baseline, do you agree that 0.5% of existing stock for 
the SM is appropriate. If not please explain why the SM is appropriate? If not please 
explain why. 

Answer No. 
 For the reasons above, it is irrelevant to the housing needs of particular areas. Presumably 
0.5% was used rather than a higher or lower figure because it helped reach the 337,000 
permissions  a year target. 

Adjusting for market signals 

Q 3 Do you agree that using the workplace-based median house price to median 
earnings ratio from the most recent year for which data is available to adjust the SM’s 
baseline is appropriate? If not explain why.  
Answer No 
We do not agree with the proposed approach and the over emphasis on apparent 
affordability.  There is no evidence to show that building more homes in areas with 
expensive housing will   improve affordability. If no account is taken of constraints, which 
seems to be the case if these are minimum figures, there will be unacceptably high 
increases in areas of high value dwellings and a detrimental impact on countryside and 
Green Belt. Experience shows that landowners will benefit  without solving the problems of 
affordability. There is no evidence to show  that increasing the supply of houses by say 
1.2% instead of 1.0% will increase the ability of people to afford to buy or rent a new 
dwelling, particularly as truly affordable housing is not proposed. 

The ratio of median house price to median earnings is also open to question. For example, 
there is a difference if instead of using in the formula the earnings of those working in the 
area as the Government requires, to one of the earnings of those living in the area. This is 
more logical where a high proportion of residents commute to Central London and the City 
and are likely to earn substantially more than those who work locally, thus putting up the 
price of housing and increasing unaffordability. The alternative ratio would decrease Epsom 
and Ewell’s figure from 606 to 414 and Reigate and Bansteads from 1091 to 856 Although 



this change does not affect some of the other Surrey districts in the same way, it does 
illustrate the dangers of a formula which does not take into account local circumstances.  

If, as suggested in the text that the data input  and therefore the formula are updated each  
 year, does this imply revised figures could be used by applicants to require more 
dwellings   than in the local plans and that the plans will have to be reviewed more 
frequently than    every five years?. 

Q4. Do you agree that incorporating an adjustment for the change of affordability 
over 10 years is a positive way to look at whether affordability has improved? If not, 
please explain why. 

Answer No.  
As explained above, the calculation for affordability, involving building more homes in high 
value areas  has not resulted in more homes for those in greatest housing need. A different 
approach is required, probably involving more low cost social housing and putting resources 
into areas in need of renewal. 

In any event, although a single year’s figures can be misleading, taking figures over a ten  
 year period is unhelpful  if we are now entering a volatile period taking into account 
high   unemployment rates as a result of the pandemic and uncertainties with Brexit. 

Q5. Do you agree that affordability is given an appropriate weighting within the SM. If 
not explain why. 

Answer No  
Although affordability is a key issue, these proposals will not address the housing needs of 
a large proportion of the population. Based on past trends, there will continue to be 
expensive private sector housing estates on greenfield sites which fail to provide low cost, 
particularly low rental housing, for those on low incomes. Building more does not increase 
affordability, as is apparent in London and the counties such as Surrey. 
The problem needs to be solved at the local level where information is available on the 
needs of the community and the constraints and opportunities. This is what good planning 
should be about. A reliance on simple unproven figures/ concepts is  unprofessional and will 
lead to totally unrealistic results. This is proven by the unrealistic figures for some 
authorities where the targets are shown to increase 2 – 4 fold. How can Brighton and Hove 
increase by 287% and Dover by 294%, with the sea on one side and the protected South 
Downs on the other? 

Transition 

The SM is flawed and does not address the housing needs of the country so we feel that  
 there should be a more relevant approach to housing provision. The issue of a 
transition       period is therefore irrelevant 

Q6 Authorities which are already at the second stage of the strategic plan 
consultation process should be given 6 months to submit their plan to the planning 
Inspectorate 



Answer No  
We agree that a transition period is required but 6 months would  be insufficient if LPAs 
have to plan for a revised spatial strategy and provide for a significant increase in site 
allocations. Where there is a decrease in provision required,, as in parts of the North, six 
months could be adequate. 

Q7 Authorities close to publishing their second stage consultation should be given 
three months from the publication date of the revised guidance and a further six 
months to submit their plan. 

Answer No  
As for Q6, the transition timetable is unrealistic in the many plan areas where it is evident 
there will be significant changes. 

Affordable housing contributions for First Homes 

Q 8 The most appropriate option for the remaining 75% of affordable housing    
 secured through developer contributions delivering First Homes 

Answer No 
We do not agree with the First Homes proposal. The Help to Buy scheme added about 
£8,250 (Shelter) to the average house price and helped a small number of people to buy, 
some of whom could have afforded to buy anyway, whilst worsening the affordability of 
everyone else. In our area of Surrey 25% reduction will not help most potential first time 
buyers. We therefore object to subsidising home ownership at the expense of those in 
greatest housing need. Also, being a national threshold, it takes no account of local needs. 

Of the three options,  we support option iii) as it enables local councils to  decide whether to 
deliver the remaining affordable options, such as rental tenures, in line with the local plan or 
negotiate with the developer on specific schemes.  

Q9. Should the existing exemptions also apply to this First Homes requirement? 
  
Answer Yes 

Q10. Are any existing exemptions not required 
Answer No 
c) We see no reason for exempting luxury accommodation for the elderly and students and 
care home villages with private housing. Such schemes usually provide some of the largest 
profits and so should make a contribution. 

Q11 Are any other exemptions needed 

Answer  No. 
Bearing in mind that 25% is already being allocated which might not meet an area’s priority  
  needs, further exemptions should be avoided. 

Local Plans and transitional arrangements 



Question 12 Do you agree with the proposed transitional arrangements      
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
As stated above, we object to the First Homes policy but if it is to be implemented, there will 
   clearly be a need for transitional arrangements and so support  the 
proposal that  those     plans nearing adoption will be exempt . 
However, we note that unless tenure modifications    are unnecessary, all 
local plans will need to be reviewed to accommodate the new     
requirements, especially if there is a delay in bringing in the new planning system. 
We do not see how, with both local authorities and the Planning Inspectorate being currently 
overstretched, there will be the resources to cope with this increased burden. 

Level of discount 

Question 13  Do you agree with the proposed approach to different levels of         
  discount? 
Answer No 
W e do not think 30% discount will be sufficient to enable most first time buyers in Surrey to  
 afford a First Home. Higher discounts will probably be necessary but it is not clear  
      who will pay for this. Presumably not the developer. If it comes out of the National 
Levy    there will be less money for infrastructure and the remaining  affordable 
housing allocation. 

We have also read that if marketed unsuccessfully, the houses can be sold on the open   
  market without the discount after 3 months. This is totally unacceptable and 
councils or     housing associations should be given first offer and, if not 
interested, marketing      should be for at least 12 months. 
  
There should be a requirement that the property when sold should again be subject to the  
  30% discount. Although we understand it is meant to be in perpetuity, we 
cannot find the    reference in the text. 

If there is no demand, we suggest the requirement for First Homes be replaced by other  
  forms of affordable housing where ever possible. In large phased schemes 
developers     should increase the affordable element in compensation 
for what is lost in the first phase in    the remaining phases. 
. 
Exception sites 

Question 14 Do you agree with the approach of allowing a small proportion of market  
  housing on First Homes exception sites, in order to ensure viability. 

Answer No 
We disagree with the proposal that most of the housing shall be for First Homes rather than  
  other affordable tenures. First Homes will be too expensive for many 
households in need of    low cost accommodation.  
Landowners sometimes put forward the land at reduced cost to meet a particular need,   
  such as low rental housing for local residents. With the current proposal only a 



small portion     of non First Homes would be permitted and so 
philanthropic gestures will be less frequent..  
Also we understand that if there is no demand after 3 months marketing, the dwellings can  
  be sold at market values. As referred to above, this is unacceptable.  

 The discount should also apply to all subsequent purchasers, otherwise the houses will be  
  sold off quickly at a profit and the exception site end up as a private estate in a 
location     which would normally be protected. 
. 
Q. 15  Do you agree with the removal of the site size threshold set out in the NPPF? 

Answer No 
This would be the thin edge of the wedge. Sites of more than a  hectare could be excessive  
  in rural areas, particularly as they would not be providing the truly affordable 
ccommodation    usually needed. 

Presumably, once the zoning system is introduced, these sites would be in the protected  
  zones. They should therefore be limited in size.  

Q.16 Do you agree with that the First Homes exception sites policy should not apply  
  in designated rural areas? 

Answer  Yes  
First Homes will not be a priority in rural areas where there is a need for truly affordable 
housing for residents on low incomes. 

Economic recovery 

Question 17 Do you agree with the proposed approach to raise the small sites   
  threshold for a time-limited period? 

Answer No 
Whilst appreciating that this policy is meant to assist SMEs, as most development sites in 
our area fall below 40 or 50 units, there would be very few affordable units provided in this 
period and in our opinion the need for low cost housing should take priority over assisting 
SMEs. It seems perverse that with so much emphasis on homes for all and a ‘levelling up’, 
that the Government can even contemplate a period when the number of affordable houses 
being built will decline even further. This will be a particular problem in the South East. 
 It would not be only SMEs which would benefit, companies of more than 250 employees  
  would also and all would try to phase their developments to benefit from this 
relaxation. 

A further objection is that although firms may benefit from greater profits over the 18 month  
  period, if they are not viable concerns, there will be problems at the end of the 
18 month    period and at present there is no indication that the economy will 
be stronger by then. 



We also point out that, under the existing system, if a developer can show that a    
  development is not viable because of the need to provide affordable housing, 
the council    can lower its requirement. 

Q 18 What is the appropriate level of small sites threshold? 

iii We would prefer the decision be up to the LPA  with the option of no threshold,    
 otherwise  remain as at present. 
  
Q 19 Do you agree with the proposed approach to the site size threshold? 
Answer No 
As for Q18, we would prefer to see it remain as at present because the primary need for  
  housing is for affordable dwellings. In any event, firms of up to 250 employees 
are not small.    Small building firms of up to say 10 or 20 employees 
would not be able to tackle sites of this    size. 

Q20 Do you agree with linking the time-limited period to economic recovery and   
  raising the threshold for an initial period of 18 months. 

Answer No.  
There is a danger that if the economy has not recovered in 18 months, the relaxation   
  will continue, despite the desperate need for low cost housing. SMEs should 
be helped by    other means, such as requiring local authorities to provide 
more small building sites. 

As stated above, there is no guarantee that SMEs will be viable at the end of the 18 
months.  

Also, at the present time house prices are not falling .and house builders are not suffering to 
   the extent of other sections of the economy - which is leading to 
increased unemployment/    homelessness and  an even greater need for 
affordable housing. 

Q21 Do you agree with the proposed approach to minimising threshold effects? 

 Answer Yes  
This should apply to all sizes of development and beyond the 18 months.  
We have local examples where developers have phased schemes to avoid meeting the   
 existing threshold.    

Q 22 Do you agree with the Government’s proposed approach to setting thresholds  
  in rural areas? 
Answer Yes/ No 
As a large proportion of developments are below 10 units in rural areas, we support a lower  
or no threshold in order to realise affordable housing. We suggest it should be up to the 
local authority to determine the threshold. 
 We also support  a lower thresholds in small settlements, say up to 3000 - 4000 
households, where again most sites are small.. 



Q23 . Are there any other ways in which the government can support SME builders? 

We suggest local authorities allocating small sites specifically for SMEs, as has already 
been proposed. Tax benefits? 

Permission in Principle 

Q24 Do you agree that the new PiP should remove the restriction on major    
   development? 

Answer No, 
The proposed system is an added complication, instead of simplifying it and so the  
restriction on major development should not be altered. 

  
With the existing local plans, where a site is allocated for development, local authorities 
have already agreed that the site is appropriate for development. Usually there is an 
indication of the number of units and access point plus an indication of any constraints such 
as trees and skylines  or services to be provided. Where problems have arisen it is normally 
where the developers have gone outside the briefing or master plan. In this situation we feel 
there is little need for PiP. 

There will be more risk on unallocated sites  as no conditions can be attached to a PiP. It is 
unsatisfactory at the reserved matters stage to be considering fundamental issues such as 
whether the site can be accessed safely and types of dwellings required.  This will increase 
the time for obtaining permission rather than speed up the process. In our opinion, 
the .developer will have difficulty in assessing the value of the site, and  the resulting 
uncertainties arising from PiP will disadvantage SMEs, not assist them, leading to greater 
risks. 

Paragraph 96 is unclear on how habitat and heritage matters will be taken into account at 
the PiP stage.  

The existing system, in the vast majority of cases, handles applications quickly. Where there 
are delays, there are usually complex issues often involving matters outside the local 
authorities control. 

Q 25 Should the new PiP for major development set any limit on the amount of 
commercial development (providing housing still occupies the majority of floorspace 
of the overall scheme)?  

It should be a matter for the local authority to decide if commercial floorspace is required. In 
the local plan there will be guidance  on whether commercial floorspace is required for say 
local employment or a local shopping parade. The local plan requirements should be 
adhered to if there is to be a balance of land uses. This should include openspace/ 
recreational facilities plus any social requirements. If there are several PiP sites in close 
proximity, there is a danger of no local services being provided and a very poor living 
environment for the new residents. 



Question 26 Do you agree with our proposal that information requirements for PiP by 
application for major development should broadly remain unchanged. Why?  

As stated above, we feel that the PiP proposal will lead to refusals or delays at the detailed  
  stage if fundamental matters such as access cannot be agreed initially. 

From the point of view of clarity for the developer and in order to achieve a well designed 
scheme, local authorities should prepare a planning brief first and this will determine the 
type of housing etc. Certainly additional information on access, building heights and type of 
housing breakdown will assist the local  authority in determining if  it contributes to local 
needs. It is unclear when the sustainability issue is considered. If a site is unsustainable it 
should be refused at the PiP stage. 

Question 27 Should there be an additional height parameter for PiP?  

Answer Yes 
Heights will give an indication of the type of housing – i.e. flats or houses. It could also be 
important in relation to adjacent land uses and if on an important skyline etc .Information on 
access, sustainability including ecological implications and requirements for  recreation and 
open space provision  and heritage should also be included to prevent delays at the 
technical details stage. 

Question 28 Publicity 

Iii Both 
We support using both the existing means of publicity plus social media. However, unless  
  councils have a large data base we are unsure how the public will be notified 
through the    internet and social media.. Some local newspapers are no 
longer publicising local planning    applications and most people do not read 
notices in local newspapers. 
14 days is too short for the public. Consultees, such as local amenity groups and residents 
associations  usually meet monthly and will have to contact their membership. Why such a 
short period for large applications when currently there is a longer period on even 
household applications?  14 days also seems too short for statutory consultees where there 
are capacity or other matters to investigate. 

Q 29. Do you agree with our proposal for a banded fee structure based on a   
  flat fee per hectare, with a maximum fee cap? 

Answer Yes 
. 
Q30 What level of flat fee do you consider appropriate? 

The flat fee should cover local authority costs.. 

Q 31 Do you agree that any brownfield site with PiP through the application process  
  should be included in Part 2 of the Brownfield Register. 

Answer Yes, In principle.  



The register should provide sufficient information data to provide an element of certainty on  
  what is acceptable. 

Q32. What guidance would help support applicants and local planning authorities to  
  make decisions about PiP? Where possible, please set out any areas of 
guidance you    consider are currently lacking and would support 
stakeholders. 

Overall, We do not feel that there will be any gains in terms of savings on costs and 
assessments when ascertaining upfront the suitability of a particular site through the PiP 
process. This is because too many criteria will be left to the technical details stage. The 
advantage of the local planning authority Development Management Plans is that the main 
requirements will be set out with the sites allocated for development. Where not allocated, it 
will be difficult in many cases for developers to assess the suitability of a site when they are 
unaware of the constraints.  

However, we can see that in some simple windfall sites house builders could benefit 
Overall, we ask why change a system which works comparatively well for one where   there 
could be considerable risks for the house builder, unless a site is allocated in a local plan, in 
which case there seems little point in getting PIP. The situation would be eased if there is a 
planning brief which includes information on such matters as access and housing types. 

Q. 33 What costs and benefits do you envisage the proposed scheme would cause? 
Where you have identified drawbacks, how might these be overcome?  

There could be greater costs because there will be insufficient information at the initial stage 
to be able to evaluate the development potential of the site and more time will have to be 
spent at the technical stage, by which time money and time will have been spent on the 
project. Apart from the local authority planning considerations, time will presumably have to 
be spent by the developer on issues such as drainage, ground conditions, and 
contamination etc. before concluding the land is easily developable.   

There may be some savings on simple windfall sites where residential use is clearly 
preferable and there are no problems on matters such as access. 
There don’t seem to be any advantages in cases where the land is allocated for 
development in local plans where the land use for housing is already known. The 
designation of the land has also gone through a thorough and democratic process. PiP 
would be unnecessary or duplication. 

Q34. To what extent do you consider landowners and developers are likely to use the 
proposed measure? 

As there would be so many uncertainties we think it would only be used where a site is 
allocated in a local plan for a particular type of development and then there would be no 
point as the principle is already fixed. Elsewhere, there could be too many risks unless 
matters such as access are predetermined, or unless it is a simple site without apparent 
problems in which case we can see the PiP system may be useful. 

Q35 Are there any impacts of this consultation on equality, discrimination 



The proposals favour those able to afford their own home and discriminates against low 
income families as there will be less low cost social housing. This will penalise the poor, 
some ethnic minorities and the poor elderly. 
The public are discriminated against generally because their local authority will have no say 
on .the number of houses required for their area, with no regard for capacity and 
constraints. As the emphasis is on housing numbers there will be discrimination against 
those in employment because  there are no policies to ensure a balance in landuses.  


